months at a time, up to a maximum of 4 (four) times, except for the terms laid out in the termination clauses 
(see Article II.14 in the Draft Contract). 

Article 6. Estimated value of the contract 

The maximum presumed amount of the tender is €18.000,00 (eighteen thousand /00) per annum, excluding 
VAT, for a total amount of €90.000,00 (ninety thousand/00) for the 5 (five) years of overall duration of the 
contract. 

The indicated value was determined on the basis of previous services of a similar nature already subscribed

[...]

ii. Civil Liability Insurance for Service Provider: with a ceiling of at least €1 million 

k) Declaration that, over the previous three years (2017-2018-2019), the Tenderer’s overall turnover sum 
for that period, excluding VAT, was not lower than €54000 (fifty-four thousand/00); 

l) Declaration that the Tenderer  is currently executing and/or has executed over the previous three-year 
period (2017/2018/2019) similar or identical services to those that are the object of this tender 
procedure, indicating, for each of these services, client, duration, contract amount, and type of service.